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Sec. 8. [Subd. 3.] A copy of the order and schedule
of bail shall be filed by the magistrate with the clerk of the
district court of the county in which the magistrate presides.

Approved April 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 354—S. F. No. 1086
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the examiner of titles of St. Louis
County. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  St. Louis County, examiner of fitles. Nof-
withstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary,
the judges of the district court of St. Louis county, as part of
the compensation of any examiner of titles who has held the
office of examiner of titles continuously for a period of not
less than 30 years and has passed the age of 70 years or has
in the opinion of the judges become incompetent to further
discharge the duties of his office, may, with the approval of
the county board, order that such examiner of titles shall be
paid monthly out of the St. Louis county general fund, upon
his retirement from office and during the remainder of his
natural life, such sum as the judges may order and the county
board approves.

Sec, 2. This act becomes effective upon its approval by
the county board of St. Louis county.

Approved April 18, 1959,

CHAPTER 355-—S. F. No. 1094
[Not Coded]

An aet relating {o the issuance of negotiable certificates
of indebledness for certain cities, and the use of the proceeds
thereof for certain sewer, paving, curb, gutter, and railway
crossing improvements; amending Laws 1921, Chapter 299,
Section 4, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 295, Seclion 2;
and Laws 1955, Chapter 295, Section 3, as amended by Laws
1957, Chapter 462, Section 1.

-Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 295, Section 3, as
amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 462, Section 1, iz amended
to read:

See. 3. Cities of first class, issuance of certificates of
indebtedness. The authority conferred by this act shall ex-
pire on January 1, 1961, with respect to the issuance, sale,
negotiation and delivéry of the aforesaid certificates in the
amount of $200,000, but thereafter the city council or com-
mon council of such city may issue, sell, negotiate and deliver
certificates annually in an amount not exceeding $150,000 as
now authorized under Laws 1921, Chapter 299. Any proceed-
ings initiated or had with respect to the issuance, sale, negotia-
tion and delivery of the aforesaid certificates of indebtedness
during the years 1959 and 1960, may be completed notwith-
standing anything contained in this section.

See. 2. Laws 1921, Chapter 299, Section 4, as amended
by Laws 1955, Chapter 295, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. The proceeds of any and all of the negotiable
certificates of indebtedness issued and sold under authority of
this act shall be placed in the City Treasury of the City issuing
the same, and shall constitute a special fund, and shall be
issued only for the purpose of paying such portion of local
public improvements in such city, as will not sustain a special
assessment, to-wit:

(1) Laying, relaying or extending any main trunk or
storm sewer, or constructing, reconstructing, or replacing any
main trunk, storm sewer or culvert.

(2) Paving, repaving or macadamizing any street,
land, alley or street intersection,

‘ (3) Constructing, reconstructing, laying and placing
of any curb,

(4) Constructing or reconstructing any guiter or.
gutters, ‘

(5) Constructing, reconstructing, replacing, decking,
redecking, or repairing any railroad bridge, roilroad visduct,
railroad wnderpass, or the installation of any safety device
at any roilroad grade crossing, whenever the cost thereof is
apportioned against such city under any statule or rule of
law of this stale making it obligatory wpon such city to pay
such apportionment.

The proceeds of said negotiable certificates of indebted-
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ness or any thereof shall not be issued for any other purpose
than those herein specified. .

Approved April 18, 1959.

'CHAPTER 356—S. F. No. 1184
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Board of County Commissioners
of Chisago County to issue general obligation bonds of the
county for equipping, furnishing, enlarging, or adding to its.
county nursing home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. -Chisago County, nursing home.  The board
of county commissioners of the county of Chlsago upon unani-
mous approval by resolution of its members may issue general
obligation bonds of the county to defray the cost of equipping,
furnishing, enlarging, or adding to the county nursing home
in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Chapter 475.

. Sec.'2.  This act shall become effective upon approval
by resolution duly adopted by unanimous vote of all members
of said board of county commissioners.

Approved April 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 357— S. F. No. 1246

An net relating to the publication of Minnesota Statutes,
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 648.34 and 648.37,
Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 648.34, is
amended to read: ’

648.34 Powers of revisor. The revisor of statutes, in
preparing printer’s copy for editions of the statutes, shall not
alter the sense, meaning, or effect of any legislative act, but
may renumber sections' or subdivisions and parts of sections
or subdivisions thereof, change the wording of headnotes, re-
arrange sections or subdivisions, combine sections or subdi-



